fmicb-13-868377 April 20, 2022 Time: 14:30 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 27 April 2022
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2022.868377
Edited by:
Aijian Qin,
Yangzhou University, China
Reviewed by:

Agriculture Research System (CARS-41-G16).
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fmicb.
2022.868377/full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
Adkins, H. B., Brojatsch, J., and Young, J. A. (2000). Identification and
characterization of a shared TNFR-related receptor for subgroup B, D, and E
Avian leukosis viruses reveal cysteine residues required specifically for subgroup
E viral entry. J. Virol. 74, 3572–3578. doi: 10.1128/jvi.74.8.3572-3578.2000
Battini, J. L., Danos, O., and Heard, J. M. (1995). Receptor-binding domain of
murine leukemia virus envelope glycoproteins. J. Virol. 69, 713–719. doi: 10.
1128/JVI.69.2.713-719.1995
Bova, C. A., Olsen, J. C., and Swanstrom, R. (1988). The avian retrovirus ENV
gene family: molecular analysis of host range and antigenic variants. J. Virol.
62, 75–83. doi: 10.1128/JVI.62.1.75-83.1988
Brojatsch, J., Naughton, J., Adkins, H. B., and Young, J. A. (2000). TVB receptors
for cytopathic and noncytopathic subgroups of Avian leukosis viruses are
functional death receptors. J. Virol. 74, 11490–11494. doi: 10.1128/jvi.74.24.
11490-11494.2000
Chai, N., and Bates, P. (2006). Na+/H+ exchanger type 1 is a receptor for
pathogenic subgroup J Avian leukosis virus. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 103,
5531–5536. doi: 10.1073/pnas.0509785103
Chen, J., Li, J., Li, L., Liu, P., Xiang, Y., and Cao, W. (2020). Single amino acids G196
and R198 in hr1 of subgroup K Avian leukosis virus glycoprotein are critical
for Tva receptor binding. Front. Microbiol. 11:596586. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2020.
596586
Chesters, P. M., Howes, K., Petherbridge, L., Evans, S., Payne, L. N., and Venugopal,
K. (2002). The viral envelope is a major determinant for the induction of
lymphoid and myeloid tumours by Avian leukosis virus subgroups A and J,
respectively. J. Gen. Virol. 83, 2553–2561. doi: 10.1099/0022-1317-83-10-2553
Deng, Q., Li, M., He, C., Lu, Q., Gao, Y., Li, Q., et al. (2021). Genetic diversity
of Avian leukosis virus subgroup J (ALV-J): toward a unified phylogenetic
classification and nomenclature system. Virus. Evol. 7:veab037. doi: 10.1093/ve/
veab037
Dong, X., Meng, F., Hu, T., Ju, S., Li, Y., Sun, P., et al. (2017). Dynamic Co-
evolution and interaction of Avian leukosis virus genetic variants and host
immune responses. Front. Microbiol. 8:1168. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.01168
Dorner, A. J., Stoye, J. P., and Coffin, J. M. (1985). Molecular basis of host range
variation in avian retroviruses. J. Virol. 53, 32–39. doi: 10.1128/JVI.53.1.32-39.
1985
Elleder, D., Stepanets, V., Melder, D. C., Senigl, F., Geryk, J., Pajer, P., et al.
(2005). The receptor for the subgroup C avian sarcoma and leukosis viruses,
Tvc, is related to mammalian butyrophilins, members of the immunoglobulin
superfamily. J. Virol. 79, 10408–10419. doi: 10.1128/JVI.79.16.10408-10419.
2005
Federspiel, M. J. (2019). Reverse engineering provides insights on the evolution of
subgroups A to E Avian sarcoma and Leukosis virus receptor specificity. Viruses
11:497. doi: 10.3390/v11060497
Federspiel, M. J., Crittenden, L. B., Provencher, L. P., and Hughes, S. H.
(1991). Experimentally introduced defective endogenous proviruses are highly
expressed in chickens. J. Virol. 65, 313–319. doi: 10.1128/JVI.65.1.313-319.
1991
Guan, X., Zhang, Y., Yu, M., Ren, C., Gao, Y., Yun, B., et al. (2018). Residues 28 to
39 of the extracellular loop 1 of chicken Na+/H+ exchanger type I mediate cell
binding and entry of subgroup J Avian leukosis virus. J. Virol. 92, 1617–1627.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.01627-17
Holmen, S. L., Melder, D. C., and Federspiel, M. J. (2001). Identification of key
residues in subgroup A Avian leukosis virus envelope determining receptor
binding affinity and infectivity of cells expressing chicken or quail Tva receptor.
J. Virol. 75, 726–737. doi: 10.1128/JVI.75.2.726-737.2001
Kheimar, A., Klinger, R., Bertzbach, L. D., Sid, H., Yu, Y., Conradie, A. M., et al.
(2021). A genetically engineered commercial chicken line is resistant to highly
pathogenic Avian leukosis virus subgroup J. Microorganisms 9:1066. doi: 10.
3390/microorganisms9051066

fmicb-13-868377 April 20, 2022 Time: 14:30 # 11
Li et al. Critical aa Involved Tva Binding
Rong, L., and Bates, P. (1995). Analysis of the subgroup Aavian sarcoma and
leukosis virus receptor: the 40-residue, cysteine-rich, low-density lipoprotein
receptor repeat motif of Tva is sufficient to mediate viral entry. J. Virol. 69,
4847–4853. doi: 10.1128/JVI.69.8.4847-4853.1995
Rong, L., Edinger, A., and Bates, P. (1997). Role of basic residues in the subgroup-
determining region of the subgroup A Avian sarcoma and leukosis virus
envelope in receptor binding and infection. J. Virol. 71, 3458–3465. doi: 10.
1128/JVI.71.5.3458-3465.1997